-
<
o
4
2
-
<
w

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Seymour Pierce Holdings Limited 04719360

in the

Companmes Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 867 of 2013

{full name of court)

{a) Insen full We (a)
name(s} and Dawid Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
adnunistrator(s} 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

From

lan Corfield

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above compfny attach a progress report for the penod
! Ti

{0) lnsen date (b) 8 August 2013 / ((b) 19 %mber 2013
|
g \
Signed
Joint Administrators /
Dated 19 ﬁe,cem‘oer 72013

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any conlact
migrmanton in the box opposte but if
you do it will help Companies House 1o
contact you !f there 1s a query on the
form

The contact informatien that you give
will be wvisible io searchers of the

public record

Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

e

21/12/2013 #220
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have compleled and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Soltware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland



Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]J/EZF/502074/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganksation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6300
19 December 2013 F +44 {0}161 953 6405

www grant thormton co uk

Dear Surs

Seymour Pierce Holdings Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companles Court

No 867 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admunstrator of the above Company with Ian Corfield by
the directors on 8 February 2013, T am now in a position to conclude the admunistration

This s my final progress report, mcluding

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended
19 December 2013 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint adnunustrators in the
pertod 8 August 2013 to 19 December 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
pertod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addinonal mformaton from the adminmstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the admirustrator's remuneration and expenses, 1if excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admnistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 04719360

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Charlered Accountants

Giran Thomton UK LLP i a mamber frm of Grani Thomion Intemanona Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the memier kv ara not a wordwios parnershep Samaces aro delivered by the mamber tma GTIL and
it member firms re not agents of And 4o net obAgate oné enciher and' are not Tabke for one ancther's acts or omessins Please see grant homion.co tk for further detaity

Grani Thomion UK LLP & 2 meed Rabilty parinership regestared n. England and Wales No OC307742 Ragsiered ofics Gramt Thomeon House MeRon Street, Euston Square London NWH 2EP

A Isi of membars is available from cw regisiered office

Grant Thomion UK LLP ks autharised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

A 151 of persoondl permitted by Grant Tharnion to accept appomtmenta a3 Naokvency practiioners and of their respecive zuthorising bodies may be inspected at ihe bove sddress



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

51

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

The Company's function was as a holding company for Tenebris Reahisations Lumited
{formerly Seymour Prerce Linuted) (TRL)

TRL entered Admunistration at the same time as the Company and following this
Admunistration appownumnent TRL's business and certamn assets were sold to Cantor Fitzgerald
Europe (Cantor)

The Company’s primary asset, the 100% shareholding 1 TRL had 2 carrying value of
c £6 8 rullion 1n the Company’s accounts As a consequence of TRL's insolvency this
investment was rendered worthless and no realisations were made from this asset

The ditectors' statement of affairs indicated that the Company held cash at bank of
£2397878 I have realised cash of £24,705 which has been transferred to the admuustranon
bank account

The Durectors also indicated that the Company should realise £ 100,000 mn relation to a
potental corporation tax refund

HM Revenue & Customs confirmed that this balance 15 not recoverable and no tax
realisattons have been achieved

Miscellaneous realisations of £34 96 have been achieved, no further realisations are expected

Liabilities
Secured and preferential creditors
Thete are no secured or preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors
The Company's unsecured creditors are esumated to total £4,799,987, as listed 1n the
statement of affatrs submutted by 1ts directors

Reabsations were insufficient to facihitate a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

On 5 July 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
titne costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to
date are £28,141 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that |
have drawn {22,146




63

[ have meurred nme costs tonaling £5,995 durig the patod as set outin Appendis B which
will be wrtien off

The Compam has 240 75% rostricted recovery of the standaed 2090 rate ot VAL A<
result, £2,375 has been recoverable from HM Revenue and Costoms m respeet of VAL
charged durmng the adnunstranon

Background mtormanon icgarding the fees of admintstrators can be found ar

www ansoh encv-pracunoncrs org uk (navigate via "Regulation and Gudanee' o 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees’)  Alernan dv, 1wl supply this mformaton by post on tequest Time 1
charged i wans of 6 minutes

Conclusion of the administration
Qo 5 Jul 2013, the creditors of the Company approvod my discharge from habihiy which will
tahe effect 14 davw aftar this progress seport s sent out 1o eredutons

The planned eant route of the adminseauon will be for the Company to move to dissoluton
Form 2 338 will be filed ar Companies |House and onee registered the Company will be
dissolved three months after the regisiration

Should vou require any further information please contaer Andrew. Aindow on
161 Y5% 6361

Y ours gathfully
on bohalt ot Siomour Prered Holdings Timated

David Dunckley
Jomt Adnunstrator

The affapseBusiness and propern of Seymour Prerce Holdings Lamited are being managed by
DayrdDuackler and lan Corfield, appownted as jomt admuustrators on 8 ebruary 2013

{.ne



Seymour Pierce Holdings Limited - in admunistration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 8 February 2013 to 19 December 2013

Statement From 08/02/13 From 08/08/13

of Affairs to 07/08/2013 to 19/12/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts

Cash at Bank 24,705 53 000 24,705 53
Miscellaneous Receipts 3496 000 3496
Bank Interest 230 122 352
24,742 79 122 24,744 01

Payments
Admunistrators' Fees 000 22,146 78 22,146 78
Irrecoverable VAT gco 237555 237555
Storage 000 5208 5208
Miscellaneous Payments 5000 G 00 50 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 000 84 60
Bank Charges 2500 10 00 3500
159.60 24,584 41 24,744 01
Net Receipts/(Payments) 24,583 19 (24,583 19) 000

Appendix A



Appendix 8

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Paid to Paid n Charged/ Total
08/08/13 1e period of  accrued in
the report  pertod but
beginning not yet paid
of the
penod of
the progress
report
£ £ £ £
Joint admimstrators' fees
Time costs 0 22,083 5,895 28,141
Expenses 64 0 64
Advertising
Courts Adverusing 84 60 0 0 0
84 60 22,147 5,995 28,205




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The followmng information 1s provided 11 connection with the administrators’ remuneration

and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the tme of fixing the basts of our fees  Support staff (1e secretartes, cashuers
and [iing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From

From

01/07/09 01/07/10

£
Partners up to 510
Managers up to 385
Admunstrators up to 275
Assistants and support staff up 190
to
Disbursements

£
535

405
285
195

From

From

From

¢1/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£
560

425
300
205

£
580

440
310
210

£
600

455
320
220

Out of pocket enpenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added o

disbursement charges as necessary




25 60 £10Z/21/61 Lo pajuug

8L 9YT'ZZ F (Auil) ayep 03 panq s29) |e30)

e
49 90

ov1er'gz_loz oot lorzst

{00 89¢

S8 ObE

08 SEZ

Ly 252
et |

AH Bay

—cc 58T

00 051
00 051

£€ 76T
ey
ALY Bay

los 160°v 059 Josrest

Tlﬂl

00 1€ “om

Ao mcmame

soost  Joot |
wrsmmm w.e:

[

946723 |

00'9£6°CT |SE'PE

lorrose’s |16 0t |oszse 73
1 900 ‘0090t

00'S6S
06

-

M
[

L
_

.00 608'T

B8 9/E

00 08T _om £S m

08 b

00 S£€

N xipuaddy

52 22 _oo 565
sey

siH JAUH By

ootoe  losese  fosz
| ] m
osszo'e j08€z Joest  lvoze  orez fisume 'ootove
u ey “ ) ey A
2 SH K Bay 3 JSH M Bay 3
JOIRNSIILIPY 2AQNOSXY Jatizue

SISATVYNY 1S0D IWILL 6 dIS - ¥LOC0ZOES -

‘00 o8£'z

=

———

oov_Joo'se

1

osese  loror

JeI0L

payrssepun)

—

Sutpesy |
ISIY
J0 uones)Eay

suonefasaauy

pouad u:un_:w

- -
-

m z
|

saopaus] _

00 08€'¢

0 |

M 1544

e i Cam it t,

Jaujeg

UOBIaA PaTe1ad

oo mn ; om £5. wo— 01

Butuuetq pue _
uofjesiuiiipy

Ex bay M m

paepuess

[le3op - UoISiaA HodXg  pJepuels - UCISIsA 11odxX3
suooesuen |y pouad uonoesuel)
Wav ‘Wwav  (s)qor

ISIUIUPY Yl - AW SBUIPIOH 22421d INOWASS




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

&)

@

If

(a)  within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1 asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor m question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicanon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrinng to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admuntstration costs) set outn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the adnmunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admumustrator comples with this paragraph by etther -
{a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudical to the conduct of the
admunsstration or mught reasonably be expected to lead ro violence agamnst
any person, or
() the adnumistrator is subject to an obhgauon of confidentiality 1n respect of
the informatnon,
giving reasons for not prowviding all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformanon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(iB) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured credirors (includmng thart creditor) or the permsston of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph {4)

{1A) Applicauon may be made on the grounds that -
(2) the remuneraton charged by the administrator,
(b}  the basis fixed for the admumustrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or
(c)  expenses mcurred by the admurstrator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcaton under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mncurring of the expenses i question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 busmess days'
notice, upon recept of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admumistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applicauon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

{(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admnistration

(¢)  an order that the admumstrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admiustration




